
1 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MISHAWAKA 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY/UTILITY BOARD 

January 16, 2018 
 

 
The regular meeting of the Board of Public Works and Safety/Utility Board was called to 
order by President Ken Prince at 10:00 a.m.  All members were present.  Mr. Watson moved 
to dispense with the reading of the minutes of January 9, 2018, and accept them as 
circulated.  Ms. Miller seconded; motion carried. 
 
Bid Openings: 
There were no bid openings. 
 
Mayor’s Comments: 
Mayor Wood announced a brief staff meeting would follow today’s Board meeting. 
 
Department Head Reports: 
Mishawaka Utilities General Manager Jim Schrader presented Utilities Resolution 2018-01 
Amending the Schedule of Compensation for Mishawaka Utilities for the Calendar Year 2018.  
Mr. Watson moved to approve as presented.  Ms. Miller seconded; motion carried.   
 
Human Resources Director Geoffrey Spiess requested the Board approve the revised 
employment application for Mishawaka Fire Department.  Ms. Miller moved to approve as 
presented.  Mr. Watson seconded; motion carried. 
 
Fire Chief Bryon Woodward presented a Professional Services Agreement with Rooney & Co., 
LLC, to prepare Indiana Medicaid Freestanding Governmental Ambulance Provider Cost Report 
for year ending December 31, 2017, for the not-to-exceed amount of $4,000.00.  Mr. Watson 
moved to approve as presented.  Ms. Miller seconded; motion carried. 
 
Chief Woodward requested the Board accept the voluntary retirement of Patrick Portolese 
who has served the Mishawaka Fire Department for 31 years and 6 months, effective 
January 20, 2018.  Ms. Miller moved to approve as presented.  Mr. Watson seconded; 
motion carried. 
 
Sewer Maintenance Department Manager Tom Dolly requested the Board authorize the 
purchase of one (1) AquaTech Combination (Jet/Vac) Truck from Brown Equipment utilizing 
NJPA purchase program for list price (including $40,000.00 trade in) of $403,646.50 less 
NJPA discount of $32,515.75 plus $3,500.00 for freight for a total contract price of 
$374,640.75.  Mr. Dolly said Indiana Code 5-22-10-12 provides that a purchasing agent 
may make a special purchase when the market structure is based on price, but the 
governmental body is able to receive a dollar or percentage discount of the established 
price.  Mr. Watson moved to approve as presented.  Ms. Miller seconded; motion carried. 
 
Water Division Manager Dave Majewski requested the Board approve plans and authorize 
the receipt of bids for The Mishawaka Res – Watermain Extension – Phase I, to be opened 
February 6, 2018.  Ms. Miller moved to approve as presented.  Mr. Watson seconded; 
motion carried. 
 
City Engineer/Director Chris Jamrose presented a Professional Services Agreement with 
Lawson-Fisher Associates for design services for Mishawaka Central Park Fitness Court for 
the not-to-exceed amount of $12,000.00.  Mr. Watson moved to approve as presented.  Ms. 
Miller seconded; motion carried.   



2 
 

 
Ms. Jamrose presented a Professional Services Agreement with DLZ for construction 
services for Twelfth Street, Phase II (Campbell to Downey) for the not-to-exceed amount of 
$982,045.00.  Ms. Miller moved to approve as presented.  Mr. Watson seconded; motion 
carried.   
 
Ms. Jamrose presented Change Order #4 from Rieth-Riley Construction for Church Street 
Improvements for an increase of $8,999.18 for a new contract amount of $5,257,443.46.  
Mr. Watson moved to approve as presented.  Ms. Miller seconded; motion carried.   
 
Ms. Jamrose presented Change Order #1 Final from Walsh & Kelly Construction for Patch, 
Mill, and Overlay of Dragoon Trail from Montgomery Road to Wenger Avenue including 
Byrkit Avenue from Eadus Street to Dragoon Trail for a decrease of ($4,137.94) for a final 
contract amount of $437,673.42.  Ms. Miller moved to approve as presented.  Mr. Watson 
seconded; motion carried. 
 
Ms. Jamrose requested the Board accept the 3-year Maintenance Bond from Layne Inliner 
for CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation – Various Locations – 2017 to be in effect until December 5, 
2020.  Mr. Watson moved to approve as presented.  Ms. Miller seconded; motion carried.   
 
City Planner Ken Prince presented Supplemental Agreement #1 with Abonmarche 
Consultants for Juday Creek Golf Course for an increase of $9,050.00 for a new not-to-
exceed amount of $82,550.00, and moved for its approval.  Mr. Watson seconded; motion 
carried. 
 
Approval of Claims: 
City Controller Rebecca Miller presented twenty (20) claim dockets in the amount of 
$9,965,358.14, and moved for their approval.  Mr. Watson seconded; motion carried. 
 
New Business: 
A request for renewal of Secondhand Store Licenses has been received from Kid’s 
Konsignment Etc., Inc., 2324 Miracle Lane.  Mr. Prince moved to approve as presented.  Mr. 
Watson seconded; motion carried.   
 
Unfinished Business: 
There being no additional business brought before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at  
10:11 a.m. 
 
Ken Prince – President of the Board of 
Public Works and Safety/Utility Board 
  
Kari Myers - Clerk of the Board of 
Public Works and Safety/Utility Board 
 
 


